

No. 09-571

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District  
Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER; JAMES WILLIAMS, in his  
official capacity as Assistant District Attorney;  
LEON CANNIZZARO, JR., in his official capacity as  
District Attorney; ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,

*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALLIANCE DEFENSE  
FUND AND CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

GLEN LAVY  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS MARCELLE  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
glavy@telladf.org  
(480) 444-0020

ERIC C. BOHNET  
6617 Southern Cross Drive  
Indianapolis, IN 46237  
(317) 750-8503  
ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. REFUSING TO APPLY *RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR*  
TO GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES CONTRAVENES  
THE POLICIES AND EQUITIES UNDERLYING THE  
DOCTRINE..... 5

    A. The Equitable and Policy Bases for  
    *Respondeat Superior* Known by the  
    Drafters of § 1983 Support the Doctrine’s  
    Application to Municipalities.....5

        1. Municipal Governments and Their  
        Agents Stand In “Unity.” .....6

        2. Municipal Governments Control and  
        Direct Their Agents..... 7

        3. Municipal Governments Expressly or  
        Implicitly Warrant the Proper  
        Actions of Their Agents. ....8

4. Because Municipal Governments Benefit From Their Agents' Conduct, It Is Equitable to Impose The Risks of Loss Upon the Party Standing to Gain. ....	10
B. The <i>Monell</i> Decision Contravenes the Anglo-American Constitutional Principle. ...	13
C. Governments of Free People Must Be Held Liable For Constitutional Violations ...	14
D. Enforcing the doctrine of <i>respondeat superior</i> will simplify § 1983 litigation and better allocate legal resources. ....	15
II. THIS COURT'S DEFERENCE TO <i>MONELL'S</i> DICTA HAS PREVENTED EXAMINATION OF THE LEGAL AND FACTUAL MERITS OF APPLYING THE <i>RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR</i> DOCTRINE TO MUNICIPALITIES. ....	17
III. <i>MONELL'S</i> HISTORICAL ANALYSIS WAS BADLY FLAWED BECAUSE THE WELL-ESTABLISHED PRACTICE OF HOLDING MUNICIPALITIES LIABLE UNDER <i>RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR</i> WAS NOT REJECTED IN THE § 1983 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY. ....	18
A. <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Is a Fundamental Principle of Agency Law. ....	19
B. <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Jurisprudence Before the Civil War. ....	19

C. <i>Respondeat Superior</i> and the Civil Rights Act of 1871.....	20
D. The Civil Rights Act of 1871 and the Fourteenth Amendment.....	24
E. The Sherman Amendment.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allen v. City of Decatur</i> , 23 Ill. 332 (1860) .....	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	25
<i>Callahan v. The Burlington &amp; Missouri River R. Co.</i> , 23 Iowa 562 (1867).....	7
<i>Cardot v. Barney</i> , 63 N.Y. 281 (1875) .....	10
<i>Carman v. Steubenville &amp; I.R. Co.</i> , 4 Ohio St. 399 (1854) .....	8-9
<i>Catsouras v. Dep’t of Calif. Highway Patrol</i> , 181 Cal.App.4th 856, 104 Cal.Rptr.3d 352 (2010).....	9
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	4
<i>City of Oklahoma v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	25-26

<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	17-18
<i>Cowles v. Mercer County</i> , 74 U.S. 118 (1869).....	25
<i>Cuff v. Newark &amp; New York R. Co.</i> , 35 N.J.L. 17 (N.J. 1870).....	8
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	12
<i>DeGenova v. Sheriff of DuPage County</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	27
<i>The Eleanor</i> , 15 U.S. 345 (1817).....	19-20
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	27
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231, 79 S. Ct. 760 (1959).....	11
<i>Goodloe v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 4 Ohio 500 (1831).....	10-13
<i>Ham v. City of New York</i> , 70 N.Y. 459 (1877) .....	7
<i>Hartford Acc. and Indem. Co. v. Scarlett Harbor Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 109 Md. App. 217, 674 A.2d 106 (1996) .....	9

<i>Hawks v. Charlemont</i> , 107 Mass. 414 (1871) .....	20-21, 24
<i>The Hiram</i> , 14 U.S. 440 (1816).....	19
<i>Howlett By and Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	27
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	23, 25
<i>Independent Wireless Telegraph Co. v. Radio Corp. of America</i> , 269 U.S. 459, 46 S. Ct. 166 (1926).....	15
<i>J.J. Du Pratt v. Lick</i> , 38 Cal. 691 (1869) .....	7-8
<i>Johnson v. Municipality No. One</i> , 5 La. Ann. 100 (1850) .....	20
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Limpus v. London General Omnibus Co.</i> (1862) 1 H. & C. 526 .....	23
<i>Louisville, C. &amp; C.R. Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. 497 (1844).....	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	14-15



<i>McCafferty v. Spuyten Duyvil &amp; P.M.R. Co.</i> , 61 N.Y. 178 (1874) .....	6
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	4
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	27
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	21-23, 27
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009) .....	4
<i>Morris v. Lindau</i> , 196 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>New Orleans, J. &amp; G.N.R. Co. v. Allbritton</i> , 38 Miss. 242 (1859) .....	9
<i>New Orleans, J. &amp; G.N.R. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 40 Miss. 395 (1866).....	6, 10-11
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	16, 27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) .....	4, 16
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	5, 27

<i>Pinaud v. County of Suffolk</i> , 52 F.3d 1139 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	4, 15
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	26
<i>Terry v. Terry</i> , 10 La. 68 (1836) .....	15
<i>Thayer v. Boston</i> , 36 Mass. 511 (1837) .....	20
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	26
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
David Jacks Achtenberg, <i>Taking History Seriously: Municipal Liability Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 And The Debate Over Respondeat Superior</i> , 73 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 2183 (2005) (“Achtenberg”).....	6-8, 10, 13
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1586 (6th ed. 1990) .....	9
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Original Understanding and the Segregation Decision</i> , 69 <i>HARV. L. REV.</i> 1 (1955) .....	21

27A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Equity</i> § 85 (Online ed. 2010) .....	15
Steven Stein Cushman, <i>Municipal Liability Under § 1983: Toward a New Definition of Municipal Policymaker</i> , 34 B.C.L. REV. 693 (1993).....	22
Charles Fairman, <i>Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights? The Original Understanding</i> , 2 STAN. L. REV. 5 (1949) .....	21
John P. Frank & Robert F. Munro, <i>The Original Understanding of ‘Equal Protection of the Laws’</i> , 50 COLUM. L. REV. 131 (1950) .....	21
Howard J. Graham, <i>Our ‘Declaratory’ Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 7 STAN. L. REV. 3 (1954).....	21
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>The Monell Legacy: Balancing Federalism Concerns and Municipal Accountability Under Section 1983</i> , 62 S. CAL. L. REV. 539 (1989).....	22
Eugene Gressman, <i>The Unhappy History of Civil Rights Legislation</i> , 50 MICH. L. REV. 1323 (1952).....	21
W. Page Keeton <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Prosser And Keaton On Torts</i> § 69 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1984) .....	19

Will Maslow and Joseph B. Robison, <i>Civil Rights Legislation and the Fight for Equality 1862-1952</i> , 20 U. CHI. L. REV. 363 (1953).....	21
<i>Policemen as public officers</i> , 84 A.L.R. 309 (1933).....	7
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219 (2010) ..	12, 19
Ronald D. Rotunda <i>et al.</i> , <i>Treatise On Constitutional Law: Substance And Procedure</i> (1986) .....	21
David P. Straus, Comment, <i>Vicarious Municipal Liability: Creating A Consistent Remedial Policy for Local Government Violations of Civil Rights</i> , 16 CAL. WEST. L. REV. 58 (1980).....	14
